sections of the instrument correspond to the research 
questions that were developed for the study. The four-
point Likert scale was scored as follows: 4 for strongly 
agree, 3 for agree, 2 for strongly disagreed and 1 for 

disagreed. 

Result and Discussion of Findings  
Out of the five hundred and sixty two (562) questionnaire, 
only five hundred and twenty three (523) were retrieved. 
This suggests that thirty-nine copies of the instrument 
were misplaced. This is sufficient for data analysis since it 
shows that 93.1% of the questionnaire were returned and 

6.9% were lost. Thus, the 523 collected questionnaire